The Audit Committee concluded that no current or prior officer of the Company, nor any of the Company�s independent auditors, were aware of
the error before it was discovered in early February 2009.

The clerical error impacted the fourth quarter of 2006, the 2007 fiscal year, and the first two quarters of 2008. The erroneous calculation ended
in July 2008, and in September 2008 the vendor changed its pricing structure, which eliminated the future possibility for this error. As of
December 31, 2008, the error had not been detected, so subsequently management has taken several actions to remediate the material
weaknesses that existed at December 31, 2008. The effect on the fourth quarter of 2006 was deemed to be immaterial and has been included in
the restated 2007 financial statements.

Correction of the error increased software cost of sales for the three months ended March 31, 2008 by $109,000.

The following table sets forth condensed, restated financial data as originally reported, and as restated (in thousands, except per share data):

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2008

As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income
Revenue $ 17,058 $ �  $ 17,058

Edgar Filing: BSQUARE CORP /WA - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 23

Cost of revenue 12,408 109 12,517
Gross profit 4,650 (109) 4,541
Operating expenses 3,653 �  3,653
Income from operations 997 (109) 888
Net income 1,040 (109) 931
Basic income per share $ 0.10 $ (0.01) $ 0.09
Diluted income per share $ 0.10 $ (0.01) $ 0.09

13

Edgar Filing: BSQUARE CORP /WA - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 24

Table of Contents

Item 2. Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
From time to time, information provided by us, statements made by our employees or information included in our filings with the Securities and
Exchange Commission (�SEC�) may contain statements that are �forward-looking statements� involving risks and uncertainties. In particular,
statements in �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� relating to our revenue, profitability,